Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpuniab.com

Versus



Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, (9501598820)

S/o Sh. Banta Singh, Village Dhupsari, Po Govt Multspecialist College, Tehsil Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o SSP, Batala, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o IGP, Border Range,

Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 14 of 2021

Appellant: Sh. Sukhwinder Singh (On Telephone Call) Present:

Respondent: Sh. Balwinder Singh (ASI), 9878243120

ORDER:

1. This order to be read in the continuity of with earlier order dated 15.02.2021 vide which the PIO was directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Facts of the Case:

Information Sought:

- 3. विरोचेन्छ सार्र भारे खेनीका हिंछ मुप्राचमा हिंदी शान्ता-३० दें द्वा-०८-२० देंन नीडी गरी किए से मार्टीपी क्रांत्रका करें क्रांत्रका भारे। ५. हिपानेने कार्र भारे खेनीमां हिंद मान्यानी ग्रेंडीमां मारीपी मुर्टार मिहें गाँडी री तेवार केड्र कर्माणा उम्बुक्वर निर्माण साह। अधिर प्रकृतिक मार्थियर निर्माणाय केड्रिक के ते ते, आयुरा, स्विस्म टीणा 5. किरावुक्त साथ भारे कुथीमा इंड मुक विम् अप्रामम दे कुडी EIK उनमें हू हो हिन रीम, विराक्ष हिंद bck मुठे माड्यिक्ष, की माहिशे पर मेहिश माड़े की मेहिश की मेहिश उम्हाब में दें अंग्रीमा दिशामा मार। व्याप्त मार क्रियम का थां आवर क्रियम होगा न. प्रिम राष्ट्रीय हाराया हिन्द मनया इंडीमां माने हिंदीमां ग्रिकी माने हिंदीमां उ. द्वील ग्रिम हरें हुं वें के के में क्रिक्स हैं कि के के क्रिक्स हैं के क्रिक्स हैं के क्रिक्स है के क्रिक्स हैं के क्रिक्स है आवेडा, अहारे हें काहर हैं का हो भावें के हिंदी हैं के हिंदी के कि हिंदी के कि कि हिंदी के कि कि कि कि कि कि कि
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh stated with the compliance of the previous order of the commission he visited the respondent's office dated 10.03.2021 for record inspection but the respondent authority failed to offer inspection.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



3. On other hand the Respondent, Sh. Balwinder Singh pleaded that appellant has not visited the office for record inspection. He further added that the requisite information has been prepared/ready and the appellant can come and collect the same. A written submission in this regard has been made by the respondent authority in the Court.

4. Decision:

Keeping in view the facts of the case and going through the RTI application the Commission directs the appellant is to collect the sought information from the respondent's office by proper **tie-up** with the concerned officials.

The PIO is however, cautioned to exercise due care in future to ensure that correct and complete information is furnished timely to the RTI applicant(s) as per provisions of the Act failing which penal proceedings under section 20 shall be initiated.

The Appeal stands disposed with the above direction.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.03.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.	Kuldeep	Singh.	(987651	4116
OII.	ILUIUCCD	OILIGII.	1301031	T I I U

House No 111, 1st Floor,
Sector 40 A, Chandigarh.

Versus

Public Information Officer
O/o Deputy superintendent,

Appellant/Complainant

Wersus

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintendent, Central Jail, Ludhiana.

Central Jail, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 120 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Kuldeep Singh

Respondent: Sh. Harbans Singh, (Asst. Superintendent cum PIO), 9855000179

ORDER:

1. This order to be read in the continuity of with earlier order dated 15.02.2021.

Information Sought:

- 1. ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ. ਨੰਬਰ, ਆਈ ਪੀ ਸੀ ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ, ਪੁਲਿਸ ਥਾਣਾ ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਐਫ.ਆਈ.ਆਰ. ਦਰਜ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਵਿਅਕਤੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਪਰੋਲ (ਪੁਫੋਰਮੇ ਮਤਾਬਿਕ) ਲਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ।
- 2. ਪਰੋਲ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜਰ ਹੋਣ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ।
- 3. ਪਰੋਲ ਤੋਂ ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਤੋਂ ਰਲੀਜ਼ ਹੋਇਆ ਜਾਂ ਜ਼ਮਾਨਤ ਹੋਈ
- 4. ਪਰੋਲ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਜੇਲ੍ਹ ਤੋਂ ਰਲੀਜ਼ ਜਾਂ ਜ਼ਮਾਨਤ ਹੋਣ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ।
- <u>2.</u> Respondent, Sh. Harbans Singh handed over the sought information pertaining to the RTI application.
- <u>3.</u> After perusing it, the appellant had expressed his satisfaction with the information furnished and also expressed his gratitude to the Commission.
- <u>4.</u> As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 17.03.2021 State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331)

134, Basant City, Threekay, Post Office Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana-142022.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab, Sector-34 A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary (Health), Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 319 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh

Respondent: i) Ms. Bhupinder Kaur (Superintendent) 9988222081,

ii) Sh. Gurpreet Singh, (Sr. Asst.) 7009565977

ORDER:

This order to be read in the continuity of with earlier order dated 15.02.2021.

Information Sought:

- non required on a Points through Registered post but after Physical Inspection only.
- Please provide me the attested copies of the entire records of proceedings and notings made in Case File having Correspondence No- 78494 / 2020 / Health 4 regarding acknowledgement of my letter No- KP / F/ 32-35 dated 27/01/2020, having entered with dairy no- PSH E1134 dated 31/01/2020 in your office.
- Please provide me the entire attested copies of the Authority letters or proceedings issued by the office of Defendant No- 2 of Civil Suit No- 2083 of 2015 i.e Principal Secretary (Health and Family) Welfare, Punjab for allowing Dr. Nirlap Kaur (Deputy Director) Dental cum Inquiry Officer, Punjab and Inquiry Committee for not to conduct any fresh inquiry on Point No- 1 of COS, Punjab Notice No- 7328 dated 18/05/2015 (Exhibit P-7 of the Court File) which reads as "For Your Personnel Interest you filed many false complaints in the various Departments and found nothing wrong", in the Personnel Interest You filed many false complaints in the various Departments and found nothing wrong", in the fresh inquiry which was to be conducted in compliance to Honorable Civil Court Final Orders and directions dated 23/05/2019
- Please provide me the attested copies of the entire written statement submitted by Dr. Rajneet Randhawa, Pathologist, Civil Hospital Kharar having been recorded in Inquiry by Inquiry Committee, in her reply against the evidences which were submitted by me through my letter No- KP / 1002 dated 02/12/2019 (which is Annexure No- X of the Inquiry Report dated 27/08/2020), in Compliance to Honorable Court Orders dated 23/05/2019.
- ,d) Please provide me the attested copies of the entire written statement submitted by Mr. Navdeep Kohli / Sudhankar Kohli, of M/s Sunrise Enterprises, Chandigarh having been recorded in Inquiry by the Inquiry Committee, in reply to the evidences which were submitted by me through my letter No- KP / 1002 dated 02/12/2019 (which is Annexure No- X of the Inquiry Report dated 27/08/2020), in Compliance to Court Orders dated 23/05/2019.
- Please provide me the attested copies of the entire written statement submitted by Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Dealing Assistant, SPO Branch, Health, Punjab and Mr. Navdeep Kohl of M/s Sunrise Enterprises, Chandigarh before Inquiry Committee on the evidences (Joint Photograph of both sitting in Court trial stages on 20/04/2017) which was submitted by me as Annexure No- 18 in my letter No- KP / 1003 dated 11/12/2019 (which is Annexure No- Y c the Inquiry Report dated 27/08/2020) in compliance to Court Orders dated 23/05/2019.
- Please provide me the attested copies of the entire official records providing the details of the names of the person officers, firms, clerks whose statement has been recorded for cross examination by the Inquiry Committee in the Fresh Inquiry against which Deputy Director, Store Purchase Branch, Health, Punjab had issued me letter no- 273 dated 24/02/2020, in compliance to Honorable Court Orders dated 23/05/2019 passed in Civil Suit No- 2083 of 201 The Copy of that letter is attached as Annexure No- 2 at Page No-4.
 - Please provide me the entire certified copies of proceedings and notings made in the official files for disposing of my representation which is made by me through my E-Mail dated 17/09/2020 by which Inquiry report dated 27/08/2020 submitted by Dr. Nirlap Kaur , Deputy Director Dental , Punjab has been objected to be arbitrary etc etc and with additional request to get re-inquiry from First Appellant Authority , Department of Health and Family Welfare, Punjab for complying the Principles of Natural Justice. The Copies of the E-Mail dated 17/09/2020 is attached as Annexure No- 3 from Page No- 5 to Page No- 7.
 - h) Please provide me the certified copies of the official records providing me the details of the name and rank of the First Appellant Authority of the Health Department , Punjab and the details of the official statuary time period granted to Applicant to file First Appeal against the Inquiry Report dated 27/08/2020, which has been submitted by Dr. Nirlap Kaur , Deputy Director , Dental , Punjab as per rules and regulations with reference to Chief Minister , Punjab office received E-Mail dated 18/09/2020, in the said representation of myself. The copy of E-Mail received from the office of Chief Minister, Punjab is attached is Annexure No- 4 at Page No- 8.
 - Please provide me the certified copies of the Final Orders passed by Mumbai High Court in Civil Suit No- S/31 of 2015 where it has been decreed by the Honorable High Court of Mumbai that M/s JT Sales Corporation, Ludhiana has been Fraudently using the trademarks of Borosil.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2. Both the parties are present. Respondent authorities present today submitted that the information was sent to the appellant. They submitted a copy of the information to this Commission. However, according to appellant partial information has been supplied i.e. information pertaining to point (b) of the RTI application is still pending. On this, the respondent authorities contended that the remaining information is not available with O/o Addl. Chief Secretary (Health), Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh and Director, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab Sector-34 A, Chandigarh.
- 3. View of SIC The Commission directed the PIO to <u>furnish an affidavit</u> providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the partial information sought by the appellant could not be furnished due to non-availability of records along with the reasons for its non-availability.
- <u>4.</u> With the above observation/direction, the appeal is **disposed of**. Copies of the order be sent to the concerned parties free of cost.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.03.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Cc: Public Information Officer

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary (Health), Punjab, Mini Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

Versus



Sh. Kamalpreet Singh, (7719791331)

134, Basant City, Threekay, Post Office Daad, Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana-142022.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Chemical Examiner to Punjab Govt, Inside Civil Hospital, Kharar,140301

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chemical Examiner to Punjab Govt, Inside Civil Hospital, Kharar, 140301

Appeal Case No. 320 of 2021 Appeal Case No. 321 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Kamalpreet Singh

Respondent: Dr. Ramparkash Saroa (Chemical Examiner) 9417403507,

Sh. Jaswinder Singh (MLT) 9463187545

ORDER:

1. This order to be read in the continuity of with earlier order dated 17.02.2021. Information Sought:

AC: 320/21

- a) Please provide me the certified copies of the details of the expiry date of the laboratory Chemicals received in the office of Chemical Examiner, Kharar such as Silver Nitrate, Potassium Iodide, N-Hexane, Carbon Tetra Chloride, Silver Sulphate, Acetonitrile, Acetone, EDTA and others from the office of Civil Surgeon, Moga in 2020.
- b) Please provide me the certified copies of the details of the expiry date of the laboratory Chemicals received in the office of Chemical Examiner, Kharar such as Silver Nitrate, Potassium Iodide, N-Hexane, Carbon Tetra Chloride, Silver Sulphate, Acetonitrile, Acetone, EDTA and others from the office of Civil Surgeon, Muktsar in 2020.
- c) Please provide me the copy of the sanction letter received from higher authorities of the office of Chemical Examiner to Punjab Government, Kharar for allowing them to use expired or (9 10) year's earlier manufactured Laboratory Chemicals of Rankem make which has been received from the offices of Civil Surgeon, Moga and Muktsar Districts in 2020.
- Please provide me the NABL TEST reports of these Chemicals which were purchased in COS, Punjab approved Rate-Contract No- 15919 dated 08/11/2010 and having been received in your office in 2020.

AC: 321/21

- a) Please provide me the certified copy of the stock book entry page of Silver Sulphate (AR) 25 gms which has been registered at Stock Book Page No- 123 and its current stock status till date on 19/09/2020 along with the details of their Expiry date. The Copy of the Page No- 123 is attached as <u>Annexure No- 2</u> at Page No-3.
- b) Please provide me the certified copy of the stock book entry page of Ammonium Molybdate (AR) 500 gms which has been registered at Stock Book Page No- 1 and its current stock status till date on 19/09/2020, along with the details of their Expiry Date. The Copy of the Page is attached as Annexure No- 3 at Page No-4.
- c) Please provide me the certified copy of the stock book entry page of Potassium Iodide (AR) 500 gms which has been registered at Stock Book Page No- 62 and its current stock status till date on 19/09/2020 along with the details of their expiry date. The Copy of the Page is attached as <u>Annexure No- 4</u> at Page No-5.
- d) Please provide me the certified copy of the stock book entry page of Silver Nitrate (AR) 500 gms which has been registered at Stock Book Page No- 121 and its current stock status till date on 19/09/2020 along with the details of their Expiry date. The Copy of the Page is attached as Annexure No- 5 at Page No-6.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Appeal Case No. 320 of 2021 Appeal Case No. 321 of 2021

- 2. Both the parties are present. The respondent Dr. Ramparkash Saroa pleaded that sought information has supplied to the appellant to best extent and no any other information pertaining to it is available on the office record. The appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the partial information has been supplied to him so far.
- 3. The Commission directed the PIO to <u>furnish an affidavit</u> providing therein the factual situation and affirming the position that the partial information sought by the appellant could not be furnished due to non-availability of records along with the reasons for its non-availability.

With the above observation/direction, the above mentioned appeal disposed of.

Chandigarh Dated: 17.03.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner